

Nos. 2021-1757 and 2021-1812

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

VICTOR B. SKAAR,

Claimant-Cross-Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellant.

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
Director

Of Counsel:

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney-Advisor
Benefits Law Group
Office of General Counsel
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

SOSUN BAE
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-7568

November 19, 2021

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Veterans Court Exceeded Its Jurisdiction By Certifying A Class Including Veterans Who Had Not Received Board Decisions Or Even Filed VA Benefits Claims4

A. The Court Should Give Short Shrift To The Ancillary Issues Of Dubious Relevance Highlighted By Mr. Skaar.....4

B. This Appeal Concerns Veterans Court Jurisdiction Pursuant To 38 U.S.C. § 7252, Not District Court Jurisdiction.....9

1. The Veterans Court Is Distinguishable From A District Court..... 10

2. The APA Is A Non-Jurisdictional Statute..... 13

C. The Veterans Court Exerted Jurisdiction Over Class Members 17

D. The Veterans Court Did Not, And Could Not, Rely On The AWA20

1. The Veterans Court Had All The Necessary Tools To Adjudicate Mr. Skaar’s Appeal.....21

2. Prospective Jurisdiction Is Not Relevant Here.....23

E. Mr. Skaar Agrees That The Veterans Court’s Reliance On *Bowen* Was Erroneous.....25

F. The Veterans Court’s Jurisdiction And Authority Is Governed By Statute, Not Equity.....28

II.	The Veterans Court Committed No Legal Error In Excluding The Past And Expired Claimants From The Class	30
A.	The Veterans Court Did Not Impose A Categorical Rule.....	30
B.	Mr. Skaar’s Arguments Regarding Equitable Tolling And Waiver Are Unpersuasive And Offend The Notion Of Finality.....	32
1.	Mr. Skaar Fails To Demonstrate Veterans Court Error With Regard To Equitable Tolling	34
2.	Mr. Skaar Fails To Demonstrate Veterans Court Error With Regard To Exhaustion	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Air Courier Conference v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	13
<i>Arctic Slope Native Association, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d. 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26
<i>Beamon v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d. 965 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Beaudette v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet. App. 95 (2021).....	9
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. United States Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	passim
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 202 (2007).....	26
<i>Burris v. Wilkie</i> , 888 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	29, 31, 38
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	9
<i>Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 811 F.2d 1490 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	24

Carlsbad Tech, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.,
556 U.S. 635 (2009).....18, 20

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 21, 23, 24

Christianson v. Indus. Operating Corp.,
486 U.S. 800 (1988).....28

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
526 U.S. 529 (1999).....23

Cook v. Principi,
318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....32

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,
467 U.S. 867 (1984)..... 18

Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States,
264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 14

FTC v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966).....22

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
565 U.S. 134 (2012).....25

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 12, 13, 33

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... 12

In re Sealed Case,
141 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18

In re Wick,
40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994)17, 22

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....33

James v. Wilkie,
917 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 30, 33, 35, 37

Jordan v. Nicholson,
401 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....33

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 19

Ledford v. West,
136 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....26, 34

Maggitt v. West,
202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....36

Mahaffey v. Sec’y of HHS,
368 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....20

Manio v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 140 (1991).....29

Marsh v. Nicholson,
19 Vet. App. 381 (2005).....34

McPhail v. Nicholson,
19 Vet. App. 30 (2005).....36

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,
614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 14

Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 18

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....passim

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans Admin.,
118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987) 11

Noble v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
892 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 19

Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.,
474 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 21, 22, 23

Palmore v. United States,
411 U.S. 389 (1973)..... 17

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 18

Rafeedie v. I.N.S.,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 36, 37

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
319 U.S. 21 (1943)..... 22, 24

Shade v. Shinseki,
24 Vet. App. 110 (2010)..... 38

Suburban Mortg. Assocs. v. United States HUD,
480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 8

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Com’n,
456 F.3d. 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 14

Tyrues v. Shinseki,
732 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 27

United States v. Cotton,
535 U.S. 625 (2002)..... 26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....9

Wolfe v. Wilkie,
32 Vet. App. 1 (2019)..... 18

Zahn v. International Paper Co.,
414 U.S. 291 (1973).....9

Zipes v. TWA,
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 133110, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1367 11

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)21

38 U.S.C. § 502..... 15

38 U.S.C. § 5104(b).....31

38 U.S.C. § 510833

38 U.S.C. § 5109A.....33

38 U.S.C. § 7104(a)27

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1).....31

38 U.S.C. § 710532, 33

38 U.S.C. § 7105(a)-(c) (2017).....34

38 U.S.C. § 7105(a),(d)(3) (2017).....34

38 U.S.C. § 711133

38 U.S.C. § 7252passim

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)passim

38 U.S.C. § 7252(b) 11, 16, 27

38 U.S.C. § 7261(c) 11

38 U.S.C. § 7264(a)29

38 U.S.C. § 726626, 27

38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)passim

38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2)..... 31, 35, 36

42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....3, 25, 26, 27

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.311.....31
38 C.F.R. § 3.2400.....34
38 C.F.R. § 19.234

OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. H9253 (Oct. 3, 1988)..... 15
134 Cong. Rec. H10333 (Oct. 19, 1988)11, 17
134 Cong. Rec. S16632 15
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....14, 16
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....12, 15
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 870 (8th ed. 2004)..... 18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 19
Pub. L. 100-687, § 301(a), 102 Stat. 4105, 4116 (1988)33
Pub. L. 87-666, § 1, 76 Stat. 553, 553-54 (1962).....33
